UINTAH COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Uintah County Planning Commission will meet at **6:00 pm**, **Wednesday**, **December 16**, **2015** at 152 East 100 North Vernal, State/County Building, on the second floor in the Commission Chambers.

6:00 PM Planning Commission Meeting Welcome Planning Commission Chairman Troy Ostler.

Minutes: Approval of the October 21, 2015 Planning Commission minutes.

DISCLOSURES:

PUBLIC HEARING: REZONE

1. National Parks Council Inc. – Requesting a rezone for property located at 16825 N 2500 E, Whiterocks, Utah: Serial Number 17:016:0002 from A-1 Agricultural to RFM Recreation, Forestry and Mining.

PUBLIC HEARING: CONDITIONAL USE

- **2. National Parks Council Inc.** Requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a Recreation Camp on property located at 16825 N 2500 E, Whiterocks, Utah; Serial Number 17:016:0002.
- **3.** Max Chapoose Requesting a Conditional Use Permit for an 8 lot RV Park on property located at 5812 E Hwy 40, Fort Duchesne, Utah; Serial Number 14:022:0001.

PUBLIC HEARING: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT

4. Uintah County Sage Grouse Management Plan

ADMINISTRATIVE

- 1. Appoint Planning Commission Chair & Co Chair for the 2014 calendar year.
- 2. Approve the 2015 Planning Commission Meeting Schedule

Incompliance with Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodation during this meeting should notify Matt Cazier at 152 East 100 North, Vernal, Utah 84078 ph. 435-781-5336 at least five days prior to the meeting. Public comments may be limited to two (2) minutes